# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Denis Crottet     | 03/07/2007     |
| Ion Petros Pappas | 03/05/2007     |
| Thomas Maeder     | 03/05/2007     |
| Caroline Jacq     | 03/05/2007     |
| Hannes Bleuler    | 03/16/2007     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Synthes GmbH    |
|-----------------|-----------------|
| Street Address: | Eimattstrasse 3 |
| City:           | Oberdorf        |
| State/Country:  | SWITZERLAND     |
| Postal Code:    | CH-4436         |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type                | Number |
|------------------------------|--------|
| Application Number: 11640515 |        |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)755-7306

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-326-3738

Email: samiller@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY
Address Line 1: 222 E. 41st Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 8932-1296-999   |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Fritz Klantschi |

PATENT REEL: 019730 FRAME: 0469

500339506

\$40.00 ,

CH \$40

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=8932-1296-999#page1.tif source=8932-1296-999#page2.tif source=8932-1296-999#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019730 FRAME: 0470

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Denis CROTTET, residing at Route de Portalban 2, Delley, Switzerland CH-1567, a citizen of Switzerland: (ii) Ion Petros PAPPAS, residing at Villanyi ut 83-85/F, Budapest, Hungary HU-1118, a citizen of Greece; (iii) Thomas MAEDER, residing at Chemin des Bosquets 5. La Sarraz, Switzerland, CH-1315, a citizen of Switzerland, (iv) Caroline JACQ, residing at Avenue d'Epenex 21, Ecublens, Switzerland CH-1024, a citizen of France; and (v) Hannes BLEULER, residing at Chemin des Etaloges 1, Buchillon, Switzerland CH-1164, a citizen of Switzerland, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in DEVICE FOR MEASURING TIBIO-FEMORAL FORCE AMPLITUDES AND FORCE LOCATIONS IN TOTAL KNEE ARTHROPLASTY, for which we have executed an application for a Patent in the United States which was filed on December 14, 2006, as United States Patent Application No. 11/640,515, and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter "the Invention"), and which is identified by Jones Day Attorney Docket No. 8932-1296-999 (CAM No. 232200-999679), which claims priority to Application No. PCT/CH2004/000361.

We hereby authorize and request practitioners at Customer No. 51832 to insert herein parentheses (Application No. filed \_\_\_\_\_\_) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

AND WHEREAS, Synthes GmbH, ASSIGNEE, a Swiss Company, organized under the laws of Switzerland and having a place of business at Eimattstrasse 3, Oberdorf, Switzerland CH-4436, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the said invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

X Date: 7th Murch 07

X LS.

WITNESS:

X KLOPPENSIE IN ANDRÉ

(Pintel Nator)
(Signature)

Date: X 7th Narch 07

NY1-3966545v1

àri.

L00029530.006

| Date: 5. März 2007  | ton Petros PAPPAS    | L.S. |
|---|----------------------|------|
| WITNESS:  |                      |      |
| Christoph Pfister (Printed Name)  Mi. Shohn (Signature)  Date: 5 Māl 2 2007 | Date:  Thomas MAEDER | L.S. |
| WITNESS:  |                      |      |
| (Printed Name)  (Signature)  Date:  | Date:  Caroline JACQ | L.S. |
| (Printed Name) (Signature) Date: WITNESS:                                   | Date: Hannes BLEULER | L.S. |
| (Printed Name)  |                      |      |

-2-

| Date:  | Ion Petros PAPPAS                            |
|--|--|
| WITNESS:   |  |
| Danien Sonney (Printed Name)  D. John (Signature)  Date: 19476 4 5th, 2007  WITNESS: | Date: 5 March 2007 T. Maede L. Thomas MAEDER |
| Niklaus Johner (Printed Name)  Nu Mun (Signature)  Date: March 5th, 2007             | Date: 5 March 2007  Caroline JACQ  L.        |
| WITNESS:   |  |
| Peter Ryser  (Printed Name)  (Signature)  Date: March 16th, 2007                     | Date: 16. the of March 700 f                 |
| (Printed Name) Peter Ryser   |  |

NY1-3966545vi

 $\{0\}$ 

-2-

L00029530.006